Public Document Pack

Highways Committee

Tuesday 7 February 2012 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane,
Wembley, HA9 9HD

Membership:

Members alternates
Councillors: Councillors:
J Moher (Chair) Butt
Powney (Vice-Chair) Crane
Beswick John

Jones R Moher
Long Arnold

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer
020 8937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the
minutes of this meeting have been published visit www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

(vrecycle

for Brent




Agenda

Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

Item
1

Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda.

Minutes of the previous meeting - 13 December 2011
Matters arising (if any)

Deputations (if any)

Page

Petition for pelican crossing outside Fryent Primary School, Church 5-12

Lane, NW9

This report informs the Committee of a petition seeking the introduction of
Pelican crossing on Church Lane outside Fryent Primary School - where
a zebra crossing already exists. The petitioners are concerned about the
safety of children crossing the road at this location.  The report outlines
the results of a review of the situation and advises that Transport for
London (TfL) set the criteria for, and make decisions on, the introduction
of pelican crossings in London and that this location does not meet their
criteria for the introduction of a pelican crossing.

Ward Affected: Fryent Contact Officer: Tim Jackson,
Transportation Unit

Tel: 020 8937 5151
tim.jackson@brent.gov.uk

Proposed extension of GA controlled Parking Zone

This report informs Committee of the results of the consultation on
extending the existing GA Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) that was
recently undertaken.

The report shows that the consultation has identified a high level of
support for extending the CPZ and accordingly recommends that, having
considered the results of the latest consultation, together with the Equality
Impact Analysis, the Committee agrees to the extension of GA CPZ into
all the roads within the area covered by the consultation.

13 -36



Ward Affected: Mapesbury Contact Officer: Tim Jackson,
Transportation Unit

Tel: 020 8937 5151
tim.jackson@brent.gov.uk

Local Implementation Plan (LIP) - TfL capital allocation 2012-2013 37 -74

The predominant source of funding for schemes and initiatives to improve
transport infrastructure and influence travel patterns in Brent is the annual
Local Implementation Plan (LIP) funding allocation from Transport for
London (TfL). This report outlines recent procedural changes to the
arrangements for making that allocation, provides details of the 2012/13
LIP allocation and scheme programme, as approved by TfL - and seeks
approval to implement the schemes and initiatives within that programme.

Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Tim Jackson,
Transportation Unit

Tel: 020 8937 5151
tim.jackson@brent.gov.uk

Proposed changes to charging and other arrangements for Preston 75 -84
Road Car Park

This report summarises the outcome of a meeting of a working group to
address the two issues of Preston Road car park; (a) explore ways to
improve the attractiveness and visibility of Preston Road car park with a
view to improving usage and (b) to piloting a charging regime that could
also improve usage and support the vitality of the shops and businesses
along Preston Road. The report describes proposed measures that the
working group agreed would improve the attractiveness and visibility of
the car park and a pilot charging regime that could be introduced in the
car park.

Ward Affected: Preston; Contact Officer: Tim Jackson,
Barnhill Transportation Unit

Tel: 020 8937 5151
tim.jackson@brent.gov.uk

Any Other Urgent Business

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

3



10 Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Highways Committee is scheduled for 20 March

2012.

Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.

The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for
members of the public.

Toilets are available on the second floor.

Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley
Hall.

A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the
Porters’ Lodge




Agenda ltem 2

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 13 December 2011 at 7.00 pm
PRESENT: Councillor J Moher (Chair), Councillor and Councillors Jones and Long

Also present: Councillors Butt, Cheese, S Choudhary and Ms Shaw

Apologies were received from: Councillors Powney and Beswick

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests
None declared.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting
RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 October 2011 be approved as
an accurate record of the meeting.

3. Matters arising
Pay and Display Controls in Bridge Road and Preston Road
Tim Jackson, Head of Transportation informed members that following a meeting
involving local residents, business groups and ward members, an agreement had
been reached for the pay and display machines to be activated from 3 January
2012.
Willesden Junction and Wembley Central station issues
Tim Jackson updated members that the planned meeting involving TfL, Network
Rail and the Council on issues affecting Willesden Junction and Wembley Central
stations had not taken place.

4. Deputations (if any)

None.

Page 1



5. Petition requesting traffic calming in Chambers Lane and Harlesden Road

The Committee received a report informing them about a petition seeking
[...]
h the school.

The Executive also agreed to prioritise the introduction of speed reduction
interventions and controlled crossings at SCP sites such that the number of
lower priority sites would increase over time and risks would be reduced
generally.

Highways Committee — Version 1.1
7 February 2012 Date 24 January 2012
Church Lane Pelican Petition

Page 6



5.0

Detail

Traffic signals within Greater London are owned, installed and maintained by
Transport for London (TfL), part of the Greater London Authority. It is their
decision (and not the Councils) as to whether any new traffic signals, including
Pelican crossings, can be installed at any particular location.

TfL’s current ambition is to minimise the introduction of new traffic signals
within Greater London. To that end they have established criteria that have to
be met as part of the approval process for new signals.

In regards to new Pelican/Toucan or Puffin crossings the criteria is

(a) that the proposed site has an personal injury accident (PIA) rate
equal to or greater than the average pelican installation on roads in
the boroughs area and it achieves a positive First Year Rate of
Return (FYRR - taking into account positive and negative scheme
impacts);

and

(b) that it meets the PV? criteria (see appendix A)

The average PIA rate at pelican crossings within Brent is 1.8 per annum.

An accident investigation of the section of Church Lane in the vicinity of
Fryent Primary school has identified that there has been 1 PIA in the last 3
years. This involved a vehicle colliding with the traffic island at the Elthorne
Road junction at 4am on a Sunday morning. This is approximately 80m north
of the existing Zebra crossing.

Even including this incident, the annual PIA rate is 0.3 per annum which is
well below the required level of 1.8.

A PV? assessment of the site provides a peak value of 0.7 x108 for the hour
including the school start time.

This is clearly due to the level of pedestrian activity associated with the
school. Outside the school start and finish times PV? levels will be lower. This
meargs that the 4 hour average PV2 will be well below the TfL required level of
1x10

Notwithstanding the fact that even if TfL’s criteria were to be met funding for
the introduction of a pelican crossing would have to be identified, it is clear
that this location does not meet TfL’s requirement for the introduction of a
pelican crossing.

Highways Committee — Version 1.1
7 February 2012 Date 24 January 2012
Church Lane Pelican Petition

Page 7



6.0

7.0

However, consistent with the of Executive Committee’s decision on the 19™
September 2011, officers have been examining opportunities to introduce
additional risk mitigation measures in the vicinity of the entrance to Fryent
Primary School.

Proposals have been developed and will be the subject of consultation with
the local community during February 2012. The plan at Appendix B shows
the proposals.

The key elements of the proposals are.

e The raising the existing Zebra crossing outside the school to
reduce vehicular approach speed.

e The introduction of a raised informal crossing point at the site of
an existing traffic island south of the school - to enhance this
crossing point and to assist in slowing the speed of vehicles
along this section of Church Lane.

In addition, vehicle activated signs (VAS) are to be installed to deter excessive
speed on the approaches to the zebra crossing.

Lastly, if provision of a SCPo at the crossing ceases after July 2012 the
School will be offered additional road safety education training alongside
additional parking enforcement — consistent with the decisions made by the
Executive on 19" September 2011.

Budget to introduce the proposals, subject to a positive response to the
consultation, utilising a developer S106 contribution, has been identified.

Financial Implications

The estimated cost of the works is £40,000. There is sufficient capital funding
within the available (transpo
[...]
ions

That Committee notes the results of the most recent consultation into a
proposal to extend the GA CPZ and agrees to extend the CPZ into all streets
consulted, subject to the completion of the necessary statutory consultation.

That Committee authorises the Head of Transportation to consider any
objections and representations to the statutory consultation and to report back
to Committee if there are significant or substantial objections or concerns
raised, otherwise to implement the extension of the GA CPZ.

Highways Committee Report — GA CPZ Vs 1.2 - 26.01.12

extension. Page 13
7" February 2012




3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Details
Proposed GA CPZ extension

At the 19" October 2010 meeting, the Committee were presented with the
results of a consultation into extending the GA CPZ extension undertaken in
June/July 2010. That consultation had been undertaken before the Executive
Committee’s decision to introduce an emission based parking permit regime
which subsequently became operational on 1% April 2011.

Noting that responses to all CPZ consultations undertaken in late 2010 had
been made without knowledge of the proposed change, the Committee
decided that (in areas where the results of consultation had indicated a broad
support for controlled parking) residents should be re-consulted after a
decision on the emission based permit charging regime had been made.

The GA CPZ extension area was one such area. Re-consultation on the
proposed extension has now been repeated. The questionnaire asked
residents / businesses if they wanted to “join” the existing GA CPZ
recognising that the new (emissions based) system of charging for residents’
permits would apply. Details of the charges were provided within the
consultation documentation. Copies of the consultation document and
questionnaire are shown in appendix A of this report.

The existing GA CPZ is within Mapesbury ward and operates Monday-Friday
from 10am to 3pm. The area consulted is surrounded by
[...]
s report outlines recent procedural changes to the arrangements for
making that allocation, provides details of the 2012/13 LIP allocation and
scheme programme, as approved by TfL - and seeks approval to
implement the schemes and initiatives within that programme.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee notes the TfL capital (LIP) allocation of £3,988,000
for the 2012/13 financial year.

2.1 That the Committee notes the TfL capital (LIP) “major scheme” allocation
of £500,000 for the 2012/13 financial year to progress the Harlesden
Town Centre scheme,

2.2 That the Committee instructs the Head of Transportation to implement
the schemes and initiatives set out in this report and ensure their delivery
using the allocated budget and resources.

2.3 That the Committee authorises the Head of Transportation to undertake
any necessary non-statutory and statutory consultation, to consider any
objections or representations and to implement the necessary Traffic

Highways Committee
7th February 2012 Version No 1.1 (24.01.2012)

Page 37



Management Orders if there are no objections or representations, or if
the Head Transportation considers the objections or representations are
groundless or insignificant and otherwise to refer objections or
representations to the Committee for further consideration.

3.0 DETAIL

3.1 The Council receives a fixed block of capital funding annually from Transport
for London (TfL). This is calculated by way of a ‘needs-based’ formula and is
made available through section 159 of the GLA Act and is called Local
Implementation Plan (LIP) funding.

All (London) Councils were notified of the total budget TfL proposed to
allocate for the LIP programme, and how it would be allocated against the
key headings, for the period 2011/12 to 2013/14 in April 2011. That
notification is shown at Appendix 1.

In May 2011, TfL advised the Council of its provisional LIP allocation for
2012/13 and provided guidance on how spending submissions (programmes
of work
[...]
t reduction element together with bus and/or cycle priority
elements whereas previously schemes generally dealt with each element
in isolation) it remains increasingly important to present consultation
material that details the “whole picture”. It will also be important to
explain that, whilst this (still relatively new) approach allows a much more
holistic treatment of neighbourhoods and corridors, there will be
limitations as to the scope of work that can be undertaken within
schemes with in each of the programmes, and levels of expectation need
to be properly managed.

Maintenance schemes will not be the subject of local consultation
although residents and businesses will be involved in the development of
working arrangements. Various notification arrangements will be
employed and a comprehensive communications plan will be developed
and utilised.

Highways Committee

7th February 2012

Page 42

Version No 1.1 (24.01.2012)



3.13 Summary

The Councils 2012/13 Annual Local Implementation Plan (LIP) Funding
Submission/Application was submitted to TfL for approval on October 6th
2011.

TfL, in consultation with London Councils and the London Boroughs use
a formula based approach meaning the borough is not able to influence
the overall total amounts allocated to the borough under each
programme.

TfL have approved the Councils submission and confirmed an allocation
of £3,988,000 for 2012/13 to implement the schemes and initiatives in
that submission across the various programme areas and a further
allocation of £500,000 to progress the Harlseden Town Centre Major
Scheme.

The Committee is asked to authorise the Head of Transportation to
commence design, consultation and implementation of the schemes and
initiatives as presented. The Committee is recommended to instruct the
Head of Transportation to prioritise the implementation of the programme
and to deliver within the financial year 2012/13.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

TfL has allocated the Council £3,988,000 aga
[...]
pporting Measures

30

Borough-wide

SM/9 - Workplace Travel Plans —
Brent-wide. To support the work
of Brent's policy/sustainable
transport team relating to the
development of workplace travel
plans within the borough.

Supporting Measures

10

Borough-wide

SUPPORTING MEASURES
SUB-TOTAL

Supporting Measures

530

TOTAL FOR ALL

Neighbourhoods,

Page 73




NEIGHBOURHOOD, Corridors and

CORRIDOR & SMARTER Supporting Measures

TRAVEL INTERVENTIONS (EX

MAJOR SCHEMES AND

CARRIAGEWAY 2600

MAINTENANCE)

HARLESDEN MAJOR SCHEME 500 Harlesden

LOCAL TRANSPORT 100

(DISCRETIONARY) FUNDING

TABLE (3)

2011/12 | 2012/13 | 2013/14
(£,000) (£,000) (£,000)

Formula Based 2711 2600 2229
Local Transport Funding 100 100 100
Principal Road Maintenance 590 788 t.b.c
Bridges 80 t.b.c t.b.c.
Major Schemes (Northwick Park &
Station Road) 530 0 0
Major Schemes (Harlesden) 0 500 2500
Biking Borough 104 t.b.c t.b.c
Enabling Works 55 t.b.c t.b.c
Total (TfL) 4170 3988 4829

Page 74



Agenda Iltem 8

Highways Committee
7" February 2012

Report from the Head of
Transportation

For Decision Wards Affected: Preston, Barnhill

Proposed changes to charging and other arrangements
at Preston Road Car Park.

1.0 Summary

1.1 Preston Road car park is a large Council operated public car park that
is under-used.

1.2 At the meeting on 27" July 2011 the Committee agreed to introduce
pay and display parking on Preston Road and Bridge Road. At the
same time the Committee agreed that further work should be done to
(a) explore ways to improve the attractiveness and visibility of Preston
Road car park with a view to improving usage and (b) to piloting a
charging regime that could also improve usage and support the vitality
of the shops and businesses along Preston Road.

1.3 This report summarises the outcome of a meeting of a working group
to address the two issues.

1.4 The report describes proposed measures that the working group
agreed would improve the attractiveness and visibility of the car park
and describes how those proposed measures are being progressed.

1.5 The report also describes a pilot charging regime that could be
introduced in the car park with a view to improving usage and
supporting the vitality of shops and businesses along Preston Road

Feb 2012 Highways Committee Version 1.0
Preston Road Car Park Date 24.01.2012

Page 75



1.6

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

The report recommends that the proposed charging regime is
introduced as a pilot and reviewed no later than 12 months after
introduction.

Recommendations

That the Committee note the outcomes of a meeting of a working group
comprised the Executive member, ward members and representatives
of residents and businesses on proposals for Preston Road car park as
outlined in this report,

That the Committee agrees to the advertising and making of Traffic
Orders associated with the introduction of a revised regime of charging
and usage at Preston Road car park as described in Appendix “B” of
this report and, subject to the satisfactory outcome of the statutory
consultation, to the introduction of that revised regime,

That the Committee notes that the impact of the proposals described in
this report will be reviewed no later than 12 months after their
implementation and that review will be the subject of a future report to
the Committee,

Background

Preston Road is a 167 space, Council operated public car park located
off Preston Road close to Preston Road shopping and business area.

The surface car park is lit, reasonably well maintained and laid out on
two main levels. The car park is open at all times although the lower
level is closed at 8pm each night (except on Wembley event days).

Users are required to pay to park between 8:00am and 6:30pm
(midnight on Wembley event days) from Monday to Saturdays.

The charging regime is consistent with that of all Council public car
parks.

Up to 1 hour - £1.00
Up to 2 hour - £3.00
Up to 3 hour - £4.50
Over 3 hours - £7.50

The ca
[...]
sistent with those applied to resident
parking permits.

Version 1.0
Date 24.01.2012

Feb 2012 Highways Committee
Preston Road Car Park

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 84



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting - 13 December 2011
	5 Petition for pelican crossing outside Fryent Primary School, Church Lane, NW9
	6 Proposed extension of GA controlled Parking Zone
	Extension of GA CPZ Appendix B EIA

	7 Local Implementation Plan (LIP) - TfL capital allocation 2012-2013
	LIP TfL capital allocation Appendices 1 2 3
	LIP TfL capital allocation Appendix 4

	8 Proposed changes to charging and other arrangements for Preston Road Car Park



Minutes of the meeting

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Tuesday 7 February 2012 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor J Moher (Chair), Councillor and Councillors Beswick, Long and
R Moher

Also present: Councillors Beckman, Cheese, Harrison, Hashmi, Kansagra and Lorber

Apologies were received from: Councillors Powney and Jones

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests

None declared.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 13 December 2011
RESOLVED:-
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 December 2011 be approved
as an accurate record of the meeting.

3. Matters arising

Willesden Junction and Wembley Central station issues

In response to Councillor Long’s request for an update, Tim Jackson, Head of
Transportation stated that the first meeting that discussed Willesden Junction
station issues took place at the end of January and was attended by all main
players. He undertook to circulate the decisions after the next meeting re-
scheduled for March 2012. He added that issues pertaining to Wembley Central
were also progressing — particularly the works to improve access and appearance.

4. Deputations

None.



5. Petition for pelican crossing outside Fryent Primary School, Church Lane,
NW9

The Committee received a report which informed members of a petition signed by
102 residents seeking the introduction of pelican crossing on Church Lane outside
Fryent Primary School on grounds of safety of the school children crossing the road
at that location.

Tim Jackson, Head of Transportation, informed members that traffic signals within
Greater London were owned, installed and maintained by Transport for London
(TfL). It was their decision (and not the Councils) as to whether any new traffic
signals, including pelican crossings, can be installed at any particular location. He
added that TfL’s currently aimed to minimise the introduction of new traffic signals
within Greater London and to that end they have established criteria on personal
injury accidents (PIA) and the level of pedestrian activity associated with the site
(PV2) that have to be met as part of the approval process for new signals. He
advised that Church Lane, with only one PIA in the last 3 years which represented
0.3 and PV? of 0.7, fell short of TfL’s required level of 1.8 and 1.0, respectively. He
advised that even had the criteria been met; funding for the introduction of the
pelican crossing would have to be identified.

In view of the above and in accordance with the decision of the Executive in relation
to the School Crossing patrol service, officers had been examining opportunities to
introduce additional risk mitigation measures in the vicinity of the school entrance
which would be consulted on with the local community in February 2012. He
outlined the key elements of the proposals for which budget provisions had been
identified utilising a developer S106 contribution, as follows;

e The raising of the existing zebra crossing outside the school to reduce
vehicular approach speed.

¢ The introduction of a raised informal crossing point at the site of an existing
traffic island south of the school so as to enhance the crossing point and to
assist in slowing the speed of vehicles along that section of Church Lane.

¢ The installation of vehicle activated signs (VAS) to deter excessive speed on
the approaches to the zebra crossing.

e The provision of additional road safety education training alongside
additional parking enforcement.

Mrs Prabh Salaman, a parent governor of Fryent Primary school, in addressing the
Committee stated that children’s safety had become even more paramount
following the deletion of the post of school crossing patrol. As a result, the officer's
statistics taken when the crossing patrol was in post was significantly different from
the current situation. In reference to the school’s proposed expansion programme,
Mrs Salaman stated that with increased pupils and activity, the current situation was
likely to be aggravated. She re-iterated the request for a pedestrian pelican
crossing which she felt would be a safer option than the current zebra crossing. In
commenting on the rear entrance to the school, Mrs Salaman stated that the rear
entrance would be for the nursery school only and would not assist in the safety of

Highways Committee - 7 February 2012



the other children mainly from reception to class 6 who would be crossing Church
Lane, a busy road, to Fryent Primary School.

In noting the report, Members felt that it would be prudent for the Head of
Transportation to reconsider the petition in the light of the school’s proposed
expansion programme and instructed the Head of Transportation accordingly.

RESOLVED:
(i) that the contents of the petition and the issues raised be noted;

(i) that the course of action taken by officers to mitigate risks at the entrance to
the school as outlined in the report be noted;

(i)  that the Head of Transportation be instructed to reconsider the petition in the
light of the proposed expansion of the school and report to this Committee at
an appropriate date.

6. Proposed extension of GA controlled Parking Zone

The report informs Committee of the results of the consultation on extending the
existing GA Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) that was recently undertaken.

Tim Jackson, Head of Transportation, in setting the background to the report stated
that the Committee instructed officers to re-consult in all areas where there had
been a broad support for controlled parking because decision on emission based
permit charging regime had been made without their knowledge. The GA CPZ
extension area was one such area where re-consultation on the proposed
extension was repeated. The Head of Transportation informed members that in
every street consulted (Anson Road, Gardiner Avenue, Henson Avenue and Tracey
Avenue), the majority of respondents were supportive of extending the CPZ.

He recommended that as the consultation identified a high level of support the GA
CPZ be extended into all the streets consulted in the recent exercise subject to
completion of the necessary statutory consultation. In reference to the residents of
Henson Avenue, he added that officers would be able to incorporate their
suggestions for a slightly different arrangement for road markings.

Mr Bernard Woods speaking on behalf of Henson Avenue Residents’ Association
(HARA) endorsed the officer's recommendation to extend the GA CPZ to include
Henson Avenue subject to implementation of the design of road markings which
they had submitted to an officer of the Council. In urging the Committee for
implementation, Mr Woods added that the submitted design was more likely to
discourage displacement parking.

RESOLVED:
(i) that the results of the most recent consultation into the proposal to extend the
GA CPZ be noted and that the proposal to extend the CPZ into all streets

consulted be agreed, subject to the completion of the necessary statutory
consultation;

Highways Committee - 7 February 2012



(i) that the Head of Transportation be authorised to consider any objections and
representations to the statutory consultation and to report back to Committee
if there are significant or substantial objections or concerns raised, otherwise
to implement the extension of the GA CPZ.

7. Local Implementation Plan (LIP) - TfL capital allocation 2012-2013

The Committee received a report that outlined recent procedural changes to the
arrangements for making that allocation. The report also provided details of the
2012/13 LIP allocation and scheme programme approved by Transport for London
(TfL) for 2012/13.

Tim Jackson, Head of Transportation, in introducing the report stated that the
Councils 2012/13 Annual Local Implementation Plan (LIP) Funding
Submission/Application was submitted to TfL for approval on October 6th 2011.
Members noted that TfL had approved the Councils submission and confirmed an
allocation of £3,988,000 for 2012/13 to implement the schemes and initiatives in
that submission across the various programme areas and a further allocation of
£500,000 to progress the Harlesden Town Centre Major Scheme.

He continued that consultation (public and statutory) would be undertaken on
schemes involving the implementation of new measures (traffic calming, accident
reduction measures etc.) on the road network. Although maintenance schemes
would not be the subject of local consultation, residents and businesses would be
involved in the development of working arrangements, using various notification
arrangements and communications plan.

In welcoming the report and endorsing the recommendations, members were
unanimous in paying tribute to the sterling efforts by the LIP team and the Head of
Transportation in securing the allocation for 2012/13 and a further £500,000 to
progress Harlesden Town Centre Major Scheme.

RESOLVED:

(i) that the TfL capital (LIP) allocation of £3,988,000 for the 2012/13 financial
year be noted;

(i) that the TfL capital (LIP) “major scheme” allocation of £500,000 for the
2012/13 financial year to progress the Harlesden Town Centre scheme be
noted,;

(iii) that the Head of Transportation be instructed to implement the schemes and
initiatives set out in the report and ensure their delivery using the allocated
budget and resources;

(iv) that the Head of Transportation be authorised to undertake any necessary
non-statutory and statutory consultation, to consider any objections or
representations and to implement the necessary Traffic Management Orders if
there are no objections or representations, or if the Head Transportation
considers the objections or representations are groundless or insignificant and

4
Highways Committee - 7 February 2012



otherwise to refer objections or representations to the Committee for further
consideration.

8. Proposed changes to charging and other arrangements for Preston Road Car
Park

In setting the background to the report, Tim Jackson, Head of Transportation
referred to the Committee meeting on 27 July 2011 that agreed to introduce pay
and display parking on Preston Road and Bridge Road. At the same time the
Committee agreed that further work should be done to (a) explore ways to improve
the attractiveness and visibility of Preston Road car park with a view to improving
usage and (b) to piloting a charging regime that could also improve usage and
support the vitality of the shops and businesses along Preston Road.

He summarised the outcome of a meeting of the working group to address the two
issues and described the proposed measures that the working group agreed would
improve the attractiveness and visibility of the car park.

He described a package of 17 possible measures that could improve the visibility
and attractiveness of the car park. He explained that these were covered in detail in
the report but included measures such as re-surfacing the entrance, providing new
signage and promotional activity. He added that almost all of the measures
identified could be undertaken at a minimal cost except the following for reasons set
out in the report; CCTV, improved lighting and the creation of a footway along the
entrance road.

In reference to the proposed pilot charging regime to be reviewed no later than 12
months after its introduction, the Head of Transportation stated that the charges
could reduce commuter parking in surrounding streets but would not be consistent
with charges for parking in other shopping areas within the Borough.

Mr Robert Dunwell speaking on behalf of Queensbury Area Residents’ Group of
Associations (QARA) welcomed the introduction of reduced charges in the car park.

He requested that the Committee consider reducing the proposed charge for
traders to from £300 to £200 per trader per annum. He said he would like the
Committee to introduce a “first hour free” scheme for those wishing to park on
street.

Mr Bill Kemp, Chair of Preston Amenities Protection Association (PAPA) whilst
acknowledging the need to reduce commuter parking in the area considered that
the proposed charges were exorbitant and would deter residents from parking to
the detriment of the local traders. In his view the strategy for charging for use of the
car park would not serve the needs of the local residents.

Councillor Kansagra stated that the proposed charges would not improve the
economic situation for the local traders in the Preston area as local shoppers were
more likely to visit other supermarkets where parking facilities were offered free of
charge for up to two hours. He referred to the London Borough of Hillingdon where
shoppers got the first half hour on-street parking free and urged the Committee to
consider a similar strategy for the Preston Road area.

5
Highways Committee - 7 February 2012



Councillor Cheese however felt that it was unfair to other shoppers in the Borough
for users of Preston Road car park to have an hour free car parking facility.
Councillor Lorber queried the efficacy of the “12 month” pilot scheme and wondered
what it could achieve.

In response, the Chair reiterated that the scheme was to be piloted for only 12
months after which period it would be reviewed. He added that the first hour free
parking was intended to attract motorists and shoppers to use the car park. The
Head of Transportation in responding to a request by Councillor Long stated that
wider disabled persons parking bays would be accommodated

RESOLVED:

(i) that the outcomes of a meeting of a working group which comprised of the
Executive member, ward members and representatives of residents and
businesses on proposals for Preston Road car park be noted;

(i)  that the advertising and making of Traffic Orders associated with the
introduction of a revised regime of charging and usage at Preston Road car
park as described in Appendix “B” of the report be agreed, subject to the
satisfactory outcome of the statutory consultation to the introduction of that
revised regime;

(iii)  that the impact of the proposals described in the report be reviewed no later
than 12 months after their implementation and the review reported to a future
report of this Committee.

9. Any Other Urgent Business

None.

10. Date of Next Meeting

The date of next meeting will be confirmed after the Annual Council meeting in May
2012.

The meeting closed at 8.15 pm

J MOHER
Chair

Highways Committee - 7 February 2012



